

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BELLAGIO, LLC,

Employer,

and

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF  
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES AND  
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS  
ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE  
UNITED STATES AND CANADA LOCAL  
720, AFL-CIO,

Union.

Case No. 28-RC-088794

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYER'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEARING  
OFFICER'S REPORT AND  
RECOMMENDATIONS ON OBJECTIONS**

Gary C. Moss  
mossg@jacksonlewis.com  
Paul T. Trimmer  
trimmerp@jacksonlewis.com  
JACKSON LEWIS LLP  
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway  
Suite 600  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
PH: (702) 921-2460  
FX: (702) 921-2461

**ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER  
BELLAGIO, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. Post-Election Proceedings.....	5
	B. The Hearing Officer’s Report.....	7
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
	A. Rob Cohen Began Attempting To Organize Bellagio’s Stagehand Department In Or About August 2012.....	8
	B. At The End Of August, Mr. Cohen Arranges For Members Of The Voting Unit To Meet At The Union Hall And Be Contacted By The Union.....	9
	C. Mr. Spicka Did Not Attend The Meeting, So Mr. Gorey Directed Union Member Alfonso Torres To Contact Mr. Spicka.....	10
	D. Mr. Spicka, Mr. Taggart And Other Members Of The Voting Unit Attended A Meeting At Local 720 On Or About September 4, 2012...	10
	E. Mr. Taggart Is Targeted For Intimidation Because Mr. Cohen Believes He Intends To Vote No.....	11
	F. The Union Targets Mr. Spicka For Intimidation After He Takes A Public Stance Against Unionization.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT: THE UNION’S CONDUCT INTERFERED WITH THE EMPLOYEES’ FREE AND UNCOERCED CHOICE IN THE ELECTION.....	13
	A. Mr. Gorey, Mr. Torres, and Mr. Cohen Were Union Agents, And Therefore Their Reprehensible Behavior Is Directly Attributable To Local 720.....	14
	1. Mr. Gorey was the Union’s agent.....	14
	2. Mr. Torres and Mr. Cohen were Union agents.....	15

B.	The Election Should Be Set Aside Because Mr. Gorey Unlawfully Threatened Seven Members Of The Voting Unit Less Than One Week Before The Election.....	20
C.	The Election Should Be Set Aside Because The Union Unlawfully Threatened And Intimidated Doug Spicka.....	22
D.	The Election Should Be Set Aside Because The Union Unlawfully Threatened And Intimidated Lee Taggart.....	24
E.	Even If Neither Mr. Torres Nor Mr. Cohen Was A Union Agent, The Election Should Be Set Aside Because The Threats They Directed At Mr. Spicka And Mr. Taggart Were Disseminated Throughout The Voting Unit And The Election Was Decided By One Vote.....	25
F.	Mr. Gorey Was Not A Credible Witness.....	27
G.	Mr. Cohen Was Not A Credible Witness.....	29
V.	THE BOARD SHOULD SUSTAIN BELLAGIO’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT AND SET ASIDE THE ELECTION.....	31
A.	The Hearing Officer Should Have Concluded That Mr. Gorey Threatened Members Of The Voting Unit On October 3rd And Set Aside The Election On That Basis.....	31
B.	The Hearing Officer Should Have Set Aside The Election On The Basis Of Mr. Torres’ And Aaron’s Conduct.....	33
C.	The Hearing Officer Should Have Considered The Totality Of The Circumstances And Determined That There Was A General Atmosphere Of Fear And Reprisal.....	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aliante Station Casino &amp; Hotel</i> , 358 NLRB No. 153, slip. op. 79-80 (Sept. 28, 2012)...	27
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 125 (1982).....	21
<i>Automated Business Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122, 1123 (1987).....	18
<i>Baja’s Place</i> , 268 NLRB 868 (1984).....	25
<i>Battle Creek Health System</i> , 341 NLRB 882, 884 (2004).....	18
<i>Bio-Medical of Puerto Rico</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Bristol Textile Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1637 (1986).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Cal-West Periodicals, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 599, 600 (2000).....	21
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622, 623 (2001).....	27
<i>Double D Construction</i> , 339 NLRB 303, 305 (2003).....	27
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg.</i> , 352 NLRB 679, 684 (2008).....	17
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124, 127 (1948).....	1
<i>Gestamp S.C., LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 130, slip op. at 7 (Dec. 8, 2011).....	23
<i>Graham Engineering</i> , 164 NLRB 679, 694-695 (1967).....	21
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 357, AFL-CIO</i> <i>(Newtron Heat Trace, Inc.)</i> , 343 NLRB 1486, 1498 (2004).....	14
<i>Lemco Construction, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 459, 460 (1987).....	23, 24
<i>Longshoremen ILA (Coastal Stevedoring Co.)</i> , 313 NLRB 412, 415 (1993).....	14
<i>Mastec Direct TV</i> , 356 NLRB No. 110 (March 7, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19, 21
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 289 NLRB 736, 737 (1988).....	20
<i>Q.B. Builders, Inc.</i> 312 NLRB 1141 (1993).....	21
<i>R.J. Corman R.R. Constr.</i> , 349 NLRB 987, 1000 (2007).....	28
<i>Randell Warehouse of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 591, 594-95 (2006).....	2, 20, 33
<i>Robert Orr-Sysco Food Services</i> , 338 NLRB 614, 615 (2002).....	4, 25, 26, 36, 37
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016, 1022 (2006).....	17

<i>Santa Barbara News-Press</i> , 357 NLRB No. 51, slip op. at *107 (Aug. 11, 2011).....	28
<i>San Luis Trucking, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 211, 221 (2008).....	28
<i>Steak House Meat Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 28, 29 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Stretch-Tex Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1359, 1361 (1957).....	11, 31
<i>Taylor Wharton Div. Harsco Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 157, 158 (2001).....	14
<i>Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1335, 1337 (2004).....	14, 16
<i>United Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329, 1337-38 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	3, 34
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 29</i> , 308 NLRB 1155, 1163 (1992).....	16
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802, 803 (1984).....	4, 25, 31, 36, 37
<i>YKK, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 82, 83 (1984).....	26
